KRISTINE A. SASSER
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 003HAY 28 Py 4
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
PO BOX 83720

BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074

(208) 334-0357

BAR NO. 6618

Street Address for Express Mail:
472 W. WASHINGTON
BOISE, IDAHO 83702-5983

Attorney for the Commission Staff

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
MAYFIELD SPRINGS WATER COMPANY, )  CASE NO. MSW-W-08-1
INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY )
)  COMMENTS OF THE
)  COMMISSION STAFF
)

The Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, by and through its Attorney of
Record, Kristine A. Sasser, Deputy Attorney General, submits the following comments in
response to Order No. 30524 issued on April 9, 2008.

BACKGROUND

On February 5, 2008, Mayfield Springs Water Company, Inc.', an Idaho corporation,
filed an Application requesting a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide
water service as a public utility. Idaho Code § 61-526; IDAPA 31.01.01.111. The Application
states that the Company provides water service within the Arrowrock Subdivision in Kuna to 38
residential customers, 17 connections taking service during the construction of residential

dwellings, and 1 customer taking service to water common areas. The Company maintains that

! Formerly Idaho Springs Water Company, ISW-W-08-1. See Notice of Name Change issued on May 12, 2008.

STAFF COMMENTS 1 MAY 28, 2008




additional development of the Arrowrock Subdivision and surrounding territory could increase
the number of customers to more than 200.

The Company asserts that the proposed service area is not within, and therefore will not
interfere with, the authorized territory of any other public utility water corporation. The
Application contains exhibits regarding the proposed service area, technical drawings and maps
submitted to the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality, consumptive use figures, and other
financial data.

The Company initially proposed a rate for residential customers that would include a set
monthly charge and an additional, variable, amount determined by monthly consumption. It
anticipated a residential monthly charge between $50 - $100 per customer. An amended
Application filed by the Company on April 25, 2008, proposed a monthly base rate of $81.60 for
the first 10,000 gallons, and $0.000651 for each gallon in excess of 10,000 gallons.

The Commission approved the following interim water rates (subject to refund): $25 flat
fee per month for connections to lots upon which construction of a residential dwelling is
occurring, $50 flat fee per month for residential customers, and $800 flat fee per month for water
service to common areas. Order No. 30512.

Several informal consumer complaints and one formal consumer complaint have been
filed with the Commission against the Company alleging that it has been operating without the

proper authorization of the Commission.

STAFF ANALYSIS
Staff Revenue Requirement Analysis

Staff examined the books and records of the Company for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2007. The expenses incurred by the Company during 2007 were used as the basis

for establishing the operating and maintenance expenses included in rates.

Expenses and Rate Base

Expenses

The Company submitted financial records detailing its annual operating costs as

$82,697.81. From this amount, the Company reduced the amounts as follows:

STAFF COMMENTS 2 MAY 28, 2008



Annual Costs $82,698

Less: Unrelated Legal Fees $20,541
Meters (Capitalized) $13,367
Meter Fittings (Capitalized) $ 1,070
Add: Capital Sinking Fund $13.080

Total Annual O & M Expenses $60,800
A more detailed breakdown of the Annual Costs is set forth in Attachment C under the column
titled “Company’s 2007 Costs.” Staff is recommending that the total annual expenses for

operations and maintenance to be included in rates should be $37,376.

Staff’s Adjustments to Annual Expenses

Staff made the following adjustments to the Company’s 2007 annual expenses to obtain
the recommended annual expenses for the revenue requirement. The effect of each adjustment is
shown on Attachment C.

1. Power Costs: The Company claimed annual power costs for the operation of the well
pumps as $12,981. Staff audited all of the power bills and found that the actual cost for the
power used during the year was $13,495. This power was used to serve an average of 46
customers on the water system throughout 2007. There are now 52 customers served by the
water system. Staff adjusted the power costs on a linear basis to reflect the 13% increase from
46 customers to 52 customers. Therefore, the test year power cost was increased by 13% from
$13,495 to $15,249. Staff is also aware that the cost of electricity is expected to increase. Staff
recognizes that the percentage of increase in electric rates is dependent upon the outcome of
Idaho Power cases (Power Cost Adjustment, Danskin CT1, DSM Rider) currently before the
Commission. The actual increases to power rates should be determined by the Commission by
June 1, 2008. Staff recommends that the power costs be increased to reflect the actual
percentage increase as determined by the Commission. For these comments Staff has
incorporated Staff’s position in the above cases to calculate an escalation factor of 14.5% for
inclusion until the Orders are issued. Therefore, Staff has included $17,461 of annual power
costs in rates.

2. Certified Operator: The Company paid $30,412 to Valley Hydro as the contracted
certified water system operator. The total paid to the certified operator included amounts paid
for the basic water system operation, water testing, extra labor charges, and meter reading.

Meter reading, water testing, excess labor costs, and materials should not be included in the basic

STAFF COMMENTS 3 MAY 28, 2008



contract amount. Staff removed these costs from the certified operator’s annual costs and
included them as separate line items in the total cost analysis. These costs will be discussed
below. The contract for basic water system operation with Valley Hydro provides for the basic
operating service at $3,000/year, well maintenance at $720/year, service connection maintenance
at $1,440/year, and backflow testing at $1,080/year. This totals $6,240. The basic cost of
$6,240 (3520 per month) is a reasonable cost for the certified operator. The law requires that the
Company have the services of a certified operator for the operation of the water system.

3. Labor Charges for Certified Operator: Last year the Company used the certified
operator for extra services for a total of 36.5 hours. The Company was charged $35/hour for this
extra labor. Staff is satisfied that the amount of extra labor charges incurred by the Company is
reasonable. Even though the system is new, and extra repairs should not be excessive, 36.5
hours of extra service on the system annually can easily occur. Additionally, Staff believes the
hourly rate of $35 is reasonable. The total cost of $1,275 for the extra labor by the certified
operator is reasonable and should be include in rates.

4. Meter Reading: The certified operator also received additional compensation for
reading the meters. The operator spent 43.5 hours during 2007 for reading the meters monthly.
The operator charged $35/hour for this service. Staff believes this is a reasonable time and
charge for meter reading on a monthly basis. The total cost for this service included in rates is
$1,525.

5. Accounting and Billing: The Company included in 2007 the cost of $3,603 for
Accounting and Billing. An affiliate of the Company is currently providing the accounting and
billing services. This service includes the preparation of the monthly statements, the collection
of the payments, depositing those payments into the Company’s bank account, and providing
monthly accountings to the Company. Since an affiliate is providing this service, Staff closely
scrutinized the charges to ensure that the affiliate was not transferring any unrelated costs to the
Company. Staffis satisfied that a monthly charge for accounting and billing of $300 is
reasonable. This is a very competitive price if compared to the same service provided by an
unaffiliated party.

6. Water Testing: The Company included as part of the payments made to the certified
operator the sum of $8,075 for water testing. Staff determined the normalized annual costs of

water testing (See Attachment D) for the Company’s two wells, and the total annual cost is

STAFF COMMENTS 4 MAY 28, 2008



$3,450 for both wells. Therefore, Staff excluded $4,625 from the Company’s claimed $8,075 for
water testing.

7. Legal Fees: The Company recorded legal fees in the amount of $16,278.
Additionally, the Company recorded $14,263 as Professional Fees. Upon examination, all the
costs incurred and recorded in Professional Fees were also legal fees. Therefore the total legal
fees paid by the Company in 2007 were $30,541. The Company reduced its request for legal
fees in its Application by $20,541. Even with this reduction, the Company is requesting that it
recover $10,000 annually in rates. After reviewing the legal billing invoices, Staff does not
believe recovery in rates is reasonable. It appears that most if not all of the recorded legal fees
are related to the civil action between the developer and the homeowners. The Company should
not be allowed to include any of the legal fees relating to the legal action between these two
private parties. None of these costs are related to the operation of the water company, nor are
they reoccurring expenses. It is reasonable to expect that the Company would incur between
four and five hours of legal service on an annual basis. Based on billing rates paid by the
Company, Staff has included a normalized amount of $750 for annual legal fees.

8. Professional Fees: Since none of the professional fees incurred by the Company
should be allowed (see Legal Fees above), Staff has included other professional fees that are
reasonable and reoccurring. Staff includes a normalized amount of $500 to cover the cost of an
accountant to prepare the annual tax return and the Annual Report for the Commission.

9. Engineering Fees: The Company included $3,480 for payment made to professional
engineers. Staff found that all of these costs were related to the initial installation of the water
system and obtaining the required permits from DEQ. Since these are non-reoccurring expenses,
they are not appropriate for inclusion in a rate calculation. Staff has, however, included a
normalized amount of $250 to cover the cost for two hours of engineering expenses that may be
incurred on an annual basis.

10. Well Inspection Fees: The Company included $526 for well inspection fees. Staff
determined that the wells need to be inspected semi-annually and that a reasonable cost for this
inspection is $170 per inspection. Therefore, Staff included $340 in expenses for this service.

11. Telephone: The Company did not include any expense in its Application for
telephone costs. Staff has included $300 annually for a single telephone line that the Company

should use as the contact method for its customers.

STAFF COMMENTS 5 MAY 28, 2008



12. Maintenance and Repairs: The Company included $1,080 for maintenance and
repairs. Upon audit, these expenses were for cutting holes in the meter lids. This does not
appear to be a reoccurring expense and should not, therefore, be used as the basis for determining
a reasonable amount for annual maintenance and repairs. Staff determined that $350 is a
reasonable amount for maintenance and repairs to include in annual expenses.

13. Office Supplies: The Company included $74.00 as its annual expense for office
supplies. Staff included this in expenses at $75.00.

14. Licenses and Permits: The Company did not include any costs in its annual expenses
for licenses and permits. Staff is aware of annual licenses the Company will be obligated to pay
to DEQ and to the Commission. Therefore, Staff has included $300 in the annual expenses to
pay for these annual costs.

15. Depreciation Expense: Staff has included the purchase of the meters and some
flexible fittings that go with the meters in rate base. The Company should be able to depreciate
these items and receive the annual depreciation in rates. Staff used a useful life of 15 years for

these capital assets. The annual depreciation amount is $960.

Rate Base

The Company purchased meters for the system in the amount of $13,367 and flexible
fittings for the meters in the amount of $1,070 during 2007. The Company excluded the cost of
the meters from its calculation of annual expenses but did not exclude the cost of the flexible
fittings. It is Staff’s belief that the cost of the fittings should also be capitalized with the cost of
the meters, and that both costs should be added to rate base. The Company has agreed with Staff
that the total cost of the water system (not including the meters and the fittings) should be
considered as contributed capital by the developer, and not included in rate base. Therefore, the
total rate base for the Company should be $13,367 (meters) plus $1,070 (fittings) less $960 (one
year’s depreciation) or $13,477. (See Attachment B).

Revenue Requirement

Staff’s calculation of the proposed revenue requirement for the Company is shown on
Attachment A. The Company’s net rate base of $13,477 will produce a return of $1,617 at the
recommended rate of return of 12%. (See Attachment B). This return must be grossed-up to

account for federal and state taxes that would need to be paid on this revenue. The net to gross

STAFF COMMENTS 6 MAY 28, 2008



multiplier is 127.3% (see Attachment A). When the gross-up factor is applied to the return of
$1,617, the Company must earn revenue of $2,059. This amount added to the annual expenses
of $37,376, equates to a total revenue requirement of $39,435. (See Attachment A).

The Company requested that it be allowed to collect as part of the revenue requirement
the sum of $13,080 as a sinking fund account for future repairs on the water system. Staff is
opposed to the Company collecting any amount for a sinking fund. The Company does not
specify how the amount was calculated or for what purpose the sinking fund would be used
except for the general assertion that it would be used to pay for future repairs to the system.
Since the system is new, future repairs are not likely for some time. If the current system has a
specific need, then the Company can present that need to the Commission for consideration. The
Commission should not approve the collection of a fee for a sinking fund whose purpose is only

general, nonspecific and for future needs.

WATER SUPPLY AND RATES
Certificated Area

Mayfield Springs Water currently serves the Arrowrock Ranch Subdivisions No. 1 and
No. 2. (See Attachment E). The subdivision is located in Ada County about two miles east of
the town of Kuna. Attached is the legal description of the property included on the official plat
map of Arrowrock Subdivisions No. 1 and No. 2. The entire plat includes an area of
approximately 106.3 acres. The Arrowrock Ranch Subdivision consists of 100 lots ranging in
size from 0.5 to 1.0 acre. In the event the Arrowrock Subdivision is fully built out the Company
could have an estimated 100 residential customer connections (50 for Subdivision No. 1 and 50
for Subdivision No. 2). An additional 100 residential customer connections are expected if the
larger proposed service territory is fully built out. Furthermore, the Company has plans to
develop other surrounding areas in the future consisting of approximately 5,584 acres and
requested that the Commission grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for these
areas, including Subdivisions No. 1 and No. 2.

Staff proposes that the Commission only issue a CPCN for the existing improved
residential areas included in Arrowrock Subdivisions No. 1 and No. 2. When the other areas are
fully developed in the future, Staff recommends that the Company apply for modification of the
Certificate with a corresponding Staff review of the adequacy of the water supply system serving

the new areas at that time.

STAFF COMMENTS 7 MAY 28, 2008



System Description

The Company submitted drawings showing lot sizes, locations, wells, pumping plants
and the water distribution system. Staff has reviewed the as-built drawing of the water system
and physically inspected the water system on April 3, 2008. Staff found the system to be
constructed in general agreement with the design. The public water system is designed to serve
approximately 101customers; 100 residential customers in Arrowrock Subdivisions No. 1 and
No. 2 and the common area. When the Application was filed, the Company indicated that the
water system was serving 38 residential customers, providing water to 17 lots for the
construction of residential dwellings, and serving the common areas. However, when Staff
reviewed the meter usage readings submitted by the Company, there was a total of 60
connections (customer meters) by the end of December 2007.

The public water system is supplied by two wells. Well No. 1 has two pumps; Pump
No. 1 is a 25-hp pump unit with a design capacity of 250 gallons per minute (GPM) used for
domestic water supply and another 125-hp pump for fire protection with a design capacity of
1,000 gpm. Well No. 2 has one 50-hp pump unit with a design capacity of 500 gpm used for
domestic water supply. All three pumps are submersible types. Since the 1,000-gpm pump is
dedicated to fire protection, the total peak pump capacity for the domestic water supply is 750
gpm including landscape irrigation. Assuming a peak household demand of 4.75 gpm, it appears
that the system is more than adequate to serve the anticipated 100 households for Arrowrock
Subdivisions No. 1 and No. 2. Staff notes that the developer plans for an additional 100
residential lots in the future in adjacent properties. Again, Staff recommends that a Certificate
amendment as well as a determination of system adequacy be a condition to serve additional
customers.

Well No. 1 is 12-inches in diameter and serves as the primary source of water supply. It
utilizes a variable frequency drive (VFD) to maintain a constant operating pressure during
variable demands. The VFD is set to maintain a 60-psi operating pressure. Well No. 2 is 18
inches in diameter and provides additional domestic water supply and fire protection. The two
wells are approximately 40 feet apart and are constructed to a depth of approximately 400 feet.
The facility is equipped with five 119-gallon hydro pneumatic tanks to supply water during low
demand and to reduce pump cycling, but there is no other storage. The facility is also equipped
with a propeller type electronic flow meter, which measures instantaneous flow rates and the

total volume of water pumped.

STAFF COMMENTS 8 MAY 28, 2008



The distribution system is supplied from the well facility through a 12-inch transmission
main. An eight-inch looped system was designed to provide adequate hydraulic capacity of
1,000 gpm to all fire hydrants at a minimum pressure of 20 psi. Residential service lines are
single one-inch polyethylene pipe with single meter boxes. Residential meters are installed to
measure water consumption when new houses are built. The water supplied to each residential
customer is used both for domestic and irrigation purposes. Seven two-inch irrigation service
lines equipped with meters and backflow devices serve the common areas. Another one-inch
service line with meter serves a waste water treatment facility.

The system is also equipped with pressure relief valves, isolation valves, check valves,
electronic solenoid controlled flush valves and other appurtenances for better system
management and safety of operation. A 30 kW generator was installed to provide standby power
for the 30-HP Well No. 1 pump and controls. It is equipped with an automatic transfer switch to
automatically start up the generator in the event of a power failure. The system is designed to
have a chemical feed system for directly injecting sodium hypochlorite solutibn into the
discharge piping through a quill type injector. However, this chlorination system is not yet
installed.

The overall water system appears to be well designed and constructed and is expected to
be more than adequate for the number of customers to be served. The installation of a 30 kW
generator is a good insurance for electrical interruptions in the area. The variable speed drive
increases the efficiency of electrical usage, avoids frequent repeated cycling of pumping units,
reduces wear and extends life of the equipment. Individual water meters for all customers allow

rates to be charged based on amount of water used.

Water Production and Consumption Data

Through production requests, Staff obtained information on monthly water usage for each
customer during the 2007 test year. The data provided was incomplete so Staff extrapolated
from the existing data to create a full year of record, which was used in designing water rates and
charges. Monthly water consumption information was available for 46 residential customers
and eight non-residential connections from June 1, 2007 to December 19, 2007, and for
52 residential customers for approximately three-month of lump-sum data for the period of
December 19, 2007 to March 20, 2008, and additional data from March 20, 2008 to April 29,

2008. The test period water usage was annualized for 52 end-of-year customers and for the

STAFF COMMENTS 9 MAY 28, 2008



missing month of the test year covering December to May. (May was calculated as the average
of the April and June water usage.)

The Company provided monthly well water production data during the period from
June 1, 2007 to December 17, 2007, a lump-sum three-month data from December 19, 2007 to
March 20, 2008, and from March 20, 2008 to April 27, 2008.

Staff attempted to compare the monthly well water production and customer consumption
data to verify the accuracy of the data and determine the amount of lost and unaccounted for
water in the system. For all but one month, the well production amount is very close to the total
customer consumption amount. This indicates very low losses which is what would be expected
for a new system. (See Attachment F).

According to the Company, using its proposed rates, the average customer will pay
$101.45 per month and see an increase in the cost of water service of $51.45 per month or 103 %
over the $50 flat rate currently being charged. The Company also proposes to eliminate the

separate rate for builders with unsold homes.

Rate Design

In addition to the 52 residential customers in the subdivision, Staff notes that there are
seven two-inch meters that supply irrigation water to a common area. In addition, there is
another one-inch meter supplying water to the wastewater treatment facility making a total of
eight meters for non-residential consumption.

The Company proposes rates for common area customers similar to the residential rates.
Under the Company’s proposal, the seven meters serving the common area would receive a
single bill with one customer charge equivalent to a single residential customer. Water
consumption for the non-residential customers is about 63% of the total annual consumption of
the whole systems through these eight meters, and about 78% during the peak period of August.

Based on annualized usage for 52 residential customers and eight non-residential
customers, Staff proposes the following rate design:

Residential

Minimum Monthly Base Charge:  $20 (provides for the use of up to 10,000 gallons of

water)
Variable Monthly Charge: $0.29 per 1,000 over 10,000 gallons consumed
monthly

STAFF COMMENTS 10 MAY 28, 2008




Non-Residential

Minimum Monthly Base Charge:  $50 (provides for the use of up to 10,000 gallons of
water)

Variable Monthly Charge: $0.29 per 1,000 over 10,000 gallons consumed
monthly

Several rate design options were investigated by Staff using a low monthly base charge
for residential customers for the first 10,000 of usage. Staff reviewed various water utility tariffs
in Idaho, particularly those that appear to be comparable to Mayfield Springs Water and with
lower monthly base charges. Brian Water, Falls Water, Spirit Lake and Sunbeam charge $10.50
(1" 4,000 gal), $11.53 (1 12,000 gal), $12.00 (1** 9,000 gal) and $12.00 (1% 12,000 gal),
respectively, for monthly base charges. An initial base charge of $12.00 for the first 10,000
gallons was used but it was not enough to cover potential cash requirements during lean months.
Therefore, the base charge for residential customers was set at $20.00.

The monthly base charge for non-residential customers was set at $50.00 per month for
the first 10,000 gallons of usage. This amount is two and a half times the amount charged for
residential customers. Staff believes that because of the large volume of usage by the non-
residential account, especially during the peak month, the design of various components of the
water facility was correspondingly adjusted to accommodate the requirements of the non-
residential customers. As mentioned previously, water usage of the non-residential customers
was approximately 63% of the total water used for the year and 78% of the total water used
during the peak month.

A commodity charge for both the residential and non-residential customers was set at
$0.29 per 1,000 over 10,000 gallons of water consumed monthly to provide the remaining
balance of the revenue requirement for the Company. The commodity charge would also
encourage conservation of water use. With the above rates recommended by Staff,
approximately 62% of the total revenue requirement for residential customers is contributed by
the base charge and 38% is contributed by the variable charge. Similarly, 44% of the total
revenue requirement is contributed by the base charge and 56% is contributed by the variable
charge. Staff believes that this is reasonable because a large percentage of the volume of water
during the year is used by the non-residential users (63%).

Staff notes that the Company proposed a variable rate on a dollar per gallon basis. It is

customary in rate design to express it in dollars per 1,000 gallon basis. Staff recommends that

STAFF COMMENTS 11 MAY 28,2008




the Company also uses the $ per 1,000-gallon unit for commodity charges. A comparison of
the current rate, the Company’s proposed rates and Staff’s proposed rates are shown in
Attachment H.

Staff recommends that this rate design be evaluated after one year to assess how usage
patterns may have changed, what effect the new rates have had on customer bills and how
effectively the rate design generates the revenue requirements authorized by the Commission.
As noted by Staff, heavy use of water during the summer season also coincided with the
establishment of new lawns for most customers, and the subdivision is actively being developed.
Staff agrees with the concept of designing the rates with both a fixed and variable charge for
metered consumption of water and Staff is not opposed to the Company’s proposal to eliminate

the special customer class for builders and unsold homes.

Operation of the System and Related Issues

Mayfield Springs Water has made arrangements with Valley Hydro, Inc., as the certified
operator to provide routine operation and maintenance services for the public water system.
Tom Mehiel, owner of Valley Hydro, has a Distribution Operator Class III License in the State
of Idaho. As a certified operator for the system, he will periodically prepare technical and
managerial reports in connection with the Mayfield water system. Contact between Mayfield
and the certified operator is made regularly through face-to-face meetings, telephone, email and
facsimile. Such contacts help ensure that issues such an equipment problems, performance
shortfalls, and pending needs for repair and replacement are addressed in a timely manner.

As part of its review of the water system, Staff looked at both water quality and water
right issues to assure that the Company can adequately provide service. The Company has had
past occurrences of coliform bacteria in 2006 and 2007 that violated DEQ standards. According
to DEQ, these issues were resolved and the Company is currently in compliance with Idaho
drinking water quality standards.

The Company currently maintains a water permit sufficient to provide domestic use for
100 homes. This permit requires that the Company submit proof that the water is put to
beneficial use to assure that the water right is properly licensed. Failure to record current
ownership or properly license the right could complicate future water right validation. The
Company’s water right permit also contains limitations on the use of irrigation for individual lots

and for irrigation of common areas. Given the size of some subdivision lots and the amount of

STAFF COMMENTS 12 MAY 28, 2008



water applied to common areas, the Company should be aware of such limitations and work to

maintain permit compliance.

HOOKUP FEES

The Company has requested a one-time charge for each customer to recover the cost
associated with building the system, meter installation and connection in the amount of
$2,500.00. It appears that the hook-up fee was charged with the first lot sale. In fact, a copy of a
previous Buyer’s/Borrowers Escrow Closing Statement provided by the Company for Lot 45
Blk 1 Arrowranch 1 with a settlement date of August 17, 2006 indicated that a $2,500 water
hook-up fee was another charge included in the transaction. If the Company has already charged
the lot buyer, there is no reason for the Company to charge another $2,500.00. Otherwise, the
customer will be charged twice for the same item. It also appears that the hook-up fee charge
appears is excessive. The Company fails to provide detailed documentation on how this fee was
derived. Based on the review made by Staff on the existing water distribution system from
engineering specifications and standard drawings, individual meter boxes are already in place at
each lot. The meter box encloses a one-inch polyethylene supply pipe from the mainline and exit
pipes fitted to a water setter assembly for future fitting of a one-inch residential type water meter.
Based on a quote from a vendor the average cost of a “touch-read” type meter is $268 and the
adapter to allow reading electronically costs $215. Assuming approximately 3 hours to install
the meter and electronic adapter at $75, the total cost of installing the meter should be

approximately $708. Staff therefore recommends a hookup fee of $725.00 for new homes.

CUSTOMER RELATIONS

The Company provided copies of the customer notice and the press release regarding the
request for certification and a proposed interim rate schedule as part of its original filing on
February 5, 2008. The customer notice meets the requirements of the Utility Customer
Information Rules (UCIR), IDAPA 31.21.02.000 et seq. The Commission mailed Mayfield
Springs’ customers a copy of the Notice of Application and Notice of Intervention on March 3,
2008 as formal notification of the Company’s request for certification. On April 25, 2008, the
Company filed an amended Application along with a copy of a customer notice and a press
release notifying the customers of its new proposal. The notice and press release fulfilled the

requirements of the UCIR. The customer notice was sent to customers along with their monthly

STAFF COMMENTS 13 MAY 28, 2008



billing on April 30 and 31, 2008, and the press release was sent to local television and print
media on April 29, 2008.

The General Rules and Regulations for Small Water Utilities section of the Company’s
proposed tariff submitted with the original Application was based on an older version of the
Commission’s model Rules and Regulations for Small Water Utilities. An updated version of
the Rules and Regulations will be provided to the Company by Staff for incorporation into its
tariff.

A Rules Summary is to be given to new customers and sent to customers on an annual
basis by the Company. The Rules Summary that was provided by the Company fulfills the
requirements of the Utility Customer Relations Rules (UCRR), IDAPA 31.21.01.000 et seq.

The bills and past due notices submitted with the original Application meet the
requirements of the UCRR. The Company had initially requested an interim flat rate for its
customers. However in its amended Application filed April 29, 2008, the Company proposed a
minimum monthly charge which includes 10,000 gallon of water and a variable charge of
$.000651 for each gallon used in excess of the initial 10,0000 gallon. Staff recommends that the
Company be required to revise its bills and notices to include meter readings and usage data as
required by the UCRR. Staff will assist the Company in drafting these documents to ensure
compliance.

Non-recurring charges mentioned in its proposed rate schedules include an initial hook-
up fee, which is charged to the builder/developer for the initial installation of the meter and the
meter box, and a reconnection fee which is charged to restore service after a disconnection for
non-payment. Neither the original interim rate schedule nor the revised rate schedule includes a
non-recurring charge for late payment fees, although the Company’s response to Staff
Production Requests indicates that the Company has been assessing a late payment charge. A
customer invoice, submitted as part of Exhibit No. 25, indicates a $15.00 late payment charge
assessed on the previous balance due. Other utilities, including several small water companies,
have adopted a late payment charge as a means to encourage customers to pay on a timely basis.
While the Company has not requested a late payment charge in its Application, Staff
recommends the Commission authorize a late payment charge of one percent per month on any
balance owing at the time of the next monthly billing as a means of encouraging prompt
payment. The $15.00 late payment that is assessed regardless of the amount owed is excessive

and does not conform to charges approved by the Commission for other utilities.

STAFF COMMENTS 14 MAY 28,2008



The revised rate schedule submitted with the amended Application would charge all
customers the same minimum monthly charge including residential sites, both developed and
under construction, and the common areas in the subdivision. Residential sites are serviced
through a meter and a one-inch pipe and all residential sites would pay the same minimum rate
once the meter and meter box are installed, whether the site is bare land or under construction or
is a finished residence with a landscaped yard. According to Company provided information the
residential sites average three/fourths of an acre and a completed lot would use considerably
more water than an empty lot or a lot under development. According to the original Application
the common areas in the subdivision are serviced through three separate meters supplied by two-
inch pipes. Other responses to Staff Production Requests indicate that the Company is utilizing
seven meters to water the common areas. The proposed tariff is unclear as to whether the
common areas would be charged a minimum charge for each meter or a single minimum charge
for all meters. This discrepancy in size of service and possible amount of usage should be
considered to ensure residential customers are paying an appropriate rate.

In addition to the eight informal complaints filed with the Commission by seven different
customers since October 12, 2006, there has also been a request to file a formal complaint, all
filed prior to the Company’s Application for certification. The informal complaints address
(1) the rates charged by the Company providing service to the subdivision (initially $100 a
month) and (2) the delay in filing an Application for certification with the Commission. Since
notification was sent to the customers, the Commission has received six comments from
customers including some of the previous complainants and all comments speak against the
proposed rates. On May 19, 2008 the Commission held a public workshop for customers of
Mayfield Springs with about twenty people in attendance out of thirty-eight residential
customers. Since the public workshop, four additional comments have been received that also

spoke against the proposed rates.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Staff recommends that the Commission issue a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity to Mayfield Springs Water for only the developed property in Arrowrock Subdivisions
No. 1 and No. 2.

2. That the Commission find that the Company has rate base in the amount of $13,477.

STAFF COMMENTS 15 MAY 28, 2008




3. That the Commission find that the Company be entitled to 12% as a reasonable rate of
return on rate base.

4. That the Commission find that the Company has annual operation and maintenance
expenses of $37,376.

5. That the Commission find that the total revenue requirement for the Company should
be $39,435.

6. That the Commission find that the Company should not be allowed to collect any fees
at this time for a sinking fund.

7. Staff recommends that the Commission approve a minimum monthly base charge of
$20 for up to 10,000 gallons and a variable charge of $0.29 per 1,000 gallons for water
consumed over 10,000 gallons per month for residential customers.

8. Staff recommends that the Commission approve a minimum monthly base charge of
$50 for up to 10,000 gallons and a variable charge of $0.29 per 1,000 gallons for water
consumed over 10,000 gallons per month for customers with two-inch diameter meters.

9. Staff recommends that the Commission approve a hook-up fee of $725.00 for new
homes.

10. Staff recommends that the Commission approve a late payment charge of 1 % per
month on any balance owing at the time of the next monthly billing to encourage its customers to
pay in a timely manner.

11. Staff recommends that the Company revise its General Rules and Regulations to be
consistent with the latest version of the Model Rules and Regulations for Small Water Utilities.

12. Staff recommends that the Commission direct the Company to revise its bills and

notice to comply with UCRR.

Respectfully submitted this %ﬂ" day of May 2008.

Krﬁ ne A. Sasser

Deputy Attorney General

Technical Staff: Joe Leckie
Gerry Galinato
Chris Hecht

i:umisc/comments/msww08. lksjlggcwh

STAFF COMMENTS 16 MAY 28, 2008



L] ||

Mayfield Springs Water Company

Case No. MSW-W-08-01

Rate Case
Revenue Requirement Calculation
Rate Base $ 1.617.00| |Attachment B
Annual Expenses $ 37,376.00 | |Attachment C
Grossed -up Taxes 3 442.00 | |See Below
(See Calculation Below)
Annual Revenue Requirement $ 39,435.00
Gross Up Multiplier:
Beginning 100.0000%
State Tax @ 7.6% 7.6000%
Federal Taxable 92.4000%
Federal Tax @ 15% 13.8600%
Net After Tax 78.5400%
Net to Gross Multiplier 127.3237% 100% / 78.54%
Revenue from Return on Rate Base $ 1617.00
Revenue Grossed up for Taxes $ 2,058.82
Difference $ 441.82
Attachment A
Case No. MSW-W-08-1
J. Leckie, Staff

5/28/08




Mayfield Springs Water Company

Case No. MSW-W-08-01

J. Leckie, Staff
5/28/08

Rate Case
| |Schedule of Rate Base and Contribution to Revenue Requirement
| |Rate Base
Meters $ 13,367
Flexible fittings for Meters $ 1,070
Accumulated Depreciation $ (960)
Total Rate Base $ 13,477
Rate of Return Allowed 12.000%
Revenue Requirement from Rate Base $ 1617
Attachment B ]
Case No. MSW-W-08-1 ]




Case No. MSW-W-08-1
J. Leckie, Staff

5/28/08

vZ |
00'9.¢'L¢ $ 2200809 $ S}S0O N % O [BNUUY [BJOLI9C
- $ 00080°Ct ¢ pung Bupjuig [epdeg jenuuy ppylcz C
=
009.€°2€ $ zozLiy § sesuadx3 buijesadQ |enuuy 8101 [z m
Jojelado palyueo auy Joj sasuadxs Jeak 153} (66'690°'L) $ sialaw 1o} sbuimi4 uoisuedxy 12 o
s Auedwo? ay) ul papnjoul st 1500 jepded siy} 4o} jiiq oy L ,m
<
Joyesodo payie ayj 10} Sasuadxa Jeak 1s9) (oo°29g'cl) ¢ SisjsN (174
s Auedwog ay} ul pepnjoul 11509 [ejided siy) 1o} [iig aYL
‘sway |eyded 6l
1adojaasp S (00'i¥5'02) ¢ s394 [ebaT pajeieiun 8l
jsuiebe Jnsmej sJouUMOaWIOH 0} pale|al $99) eba
3 im
009.€'.€ g ] |(Lg1ze'sy) $ 1826928 § S[ejoLi9)
aseq ajel uo uoyeioasdap |enuuy| 00°096 $ 007096 sl 21 asuadx3g uopewaideq|sL
Jjunowly [enuuy/ pazjjeuloN| 00°00€ $ 00°00¢ $| ¥l Sliwiad pue asuadiiiyl
junowy jenuuy pazjjewloN| 00'6L $ 180 $| ¢} 6l'v.L $ selddng s0O|E L
junolly jenuuy/ pszieuloN| 00°0S€ $ | |(o00gL) $!1 21 00°080°L $ siledey pue soueusjuleN(Z ]
junowy jenuuy pazijeuuoN| 00°00¢ $ 00'00¢€ $ Ll suoydaal |l
uooedsul [enuue-jwes Jad 021 $| 00°0VE $ | [(ovrost) $| ol or'9zs $ sea4 uogoadsuy ||BM|0}
Junowy jenuuy pazjjeuloN| 00°052 $ | [(osogz'e) $| 6 0sosr'e  $ sea Bunesulbul|e
junowy jenuuy paz|jeuloN| 00°00S $ | |(og'gas'cl) $ 8 05°€9z'vL $ $89 |euolssajoid|8
Junowy jenuuy pazijewloN| 00°06. $ | |(os2z8's5L) $ L 0522291 $ seo4 jebe7|,
JUNOWY JENUUY PaZl|BUWlON| 00°0SY'E $ 00°0S¥'S $ 9 bupsa] JsjleMig
yjuows Jad 00'00E$| 00°009'€ ¢ [(oog) $| ¢ 00€09'c  § Buijig pue Bugunoody|g
Jnoy / 00'5€$ @ SInoy G| 00°62S'L $ 00'625'L $ 14 sabieys Buipeay B0 p
Jnoy / 00'SE$ © Sinoy 6'9¢| 00°6L2'L $1! | o006.2'L $| € "do paua) jo sebiey) Jogele
SJOW0)ISNO ZG Uo pased| 00°0¥Z’'9 s [(z9121'v2) $ [4 29°1LLP'0E $ }enuo) Jojesado payied|z
sasealoul| 00° L9V LI $ Lo’o8t'v $ } 66086°cL $ S}S0)) Jamod| )
9]l 2U3109)9 YIIM pUE SIBWOISND ZG 10} PAZI|eUloON
asuadx3 jo uoneuedxe yeis sasuadxgy junowyy #'Ipy S1s0) 2002 asuadx3y
fenuuy papuswiwodsay| | sjusuwisnipy yeis s,Auedwon
sjuswisnipy paziewloN UM 200z sasuadx3 Jo sinpayos
_ _
ase) sjeyd  L0-80-M-MSIN

[ ]

_

Auedwo? Jayepn sbuuds pisyien

| |

| |




e

50.00

Well #1 Radium 226 Quarterly $ $ 200.00
Well #1 Uranium 6 Years (2008-2013) $ 1000393 1.67
Well #1 Arsenic 3 Years (2008-2010) $ 2000]% 6.67
Well #1 Sodium 3 Years (2008-2010) $ 2000]% 6.67
Well #1 I0C's* 3 Years (2008-2010) $ 100.00]% 33.33
Well #1 Fluoride 3 Years (2008-2010) $ 2000]8$S 6.67
Well #1 VOC's* Annual (2008, 2009...) | § 200.00 | $ 200.00
Well #1 SOC's* Annual (2008,2009...) | $ 950.00| $ 950.00
Well #1 Nitrate Annual (2008,2009...) | $ 20.00| $ 20.00
Well #1 Nitrite 9 Years (2011-2019) | $ $

p . )

Well #2 Radium 226 Quarterly $ 5000(8% 200.00
Well #2 Uranium 6 Years (2008-2013) $ 10.00} $ 1.67
Well #2 Arsenic 3 Years (2008-2010) $ 20.00]8% 6.67
Well #2 Sodium 3 Years (2008-2010) $ 2000]% 6.67
Well #2 1I0C's* 3 Years (2008-2010) $ 10000]% 33.33
Well #2 Fluoride 3 Years (2008-2010) $ 2000(8% 6.67
Well #2 VOC's* Annual (2008, 2009...) | $ 200.00| $ 200.00
Well #2 SOC's* Annual (2008, 2009...) | $ 950.00{ $ 950.00
Well #2 Nitrate Annual (2008,2009...) | $ 20.001$ 20.00
Well #2 Nitrite 9 Years (2011-2019) $ $ 2.22

$ $

Totals

3,451.11

* 10C = inorganic Contaminants
VOC = Volatile Organic Contaminants
SOC = Synthetic Organic Contaminants

Attachment D

Case No. MSW-W-08-1
J. Leckie, Staff
5/28/08]J. Leckie, Staff
5/28/08



BOOK 93 _, PAGELL5Z .
QLY BE U512 FOR OPIN SPACK AS DEPNED N ™ML .

£O-sarl 40000

i !
%
t

UNE
—— o — o mm mmm RIGHT OF WAY

@ﬂ
sl
i

H

MEW LOT LNES
FOUND BRASS CAP MORUMENT
RESET ALUMINUM CAP MONUMENT
FOUND 5/8° REBAR

T 5/8° X 30° REBAR
W/ORANGE PLASTC CAP PLS 10782
WY 1/2° X 24" ROWAR
W/ORANOE PLASTIC CAP PLS 10782
CALCULATED POINT

NECORD INFORMATION

e e i e am e ot e EASEMENT

CLOVERDALE
mooK
T 5
e
-
SHEET 1 LINE TABLE
EASEMENT UINE TABLE

1y RECORD OF SURVEY INST, No. 5226
2} RECORD OF SURVEY WNST. No, 5675

3
]
¥
s
&

CP&F INST NO. 105037522

6. THE PROPERTY BHOUN OF TS PLAT 20 MOT AN JRIGATION OIEWICT, AND THE ACCUMEMENTS OF IDAHO CODE, 313005
THE IDATCROR SOLNDANES OF ALl .
TARMENT OF [
ARE COMNON AME YO %€
ANOB T L]
5700
w0 )
AMCESS 0 JGNA-MORA
ALDNG EAST UNE LOT 1
APPROVAL BY AND
10ANO CHAPTER
oad o ReTh
Y
NW 1/16 COR
FND S/8° REBAR

3. ANY AESUBDMEION OF THIS AT SHALL COMPLY WK THE APPRUCABLE REGAATIONS 3 EFTECT AT THE TWE OF WE
£y WmmYAmwmmﬁwmmﬁAwum

g
- it
! iy : g %
Ee¥ges Yyt 2 ';._gg ot 5 sa il
. ag§§§§§§§§=§ ; : § §§ 5. ; g ﬁ T T E%’%
~ HILY gu t Ea s<f Eot - § o | %
g R R LT L F R
i el BRI gl e,
E R * x Bf Y ¥ %9 3
LT ;; H gugg o3 859 ¢F g |eesdez % 818 2 3
- aatetieg Sgdt 0y o R RO R R 1 R T L .
T N TN
agg ; ' §§g 4§ ¥ xé - agg !ZE ﬁgg ﬁgg gﬁ 52 3 3;§ 3 ?"‘b%‘ g:g gg; 5 §§ 53;5
BB e i iy 8 §§g;- §-§§35§
zz { ook -2
x 3 4
~— &;ﬁ (t)(.tg'wnX;)(?ezzzéﬁogs) I 2 5:’1’§ oozwey | ZOIEL = w}?% QXeseet) AGESY 5285%
g §§§§ TR T '_:'_._l.._.--'ll—é (zZeom # 052500 N T OGweano0s)  3.15.67.005 '
_ 28 INVY TWA 3N S 1 =
5 e 5 : ;
: 2 = @
o 93y “ Paue IS g 8 K ]
! v B5pd |, % .gga 8 S
g & R < iR i i £
Eoe o _|IB ghis- | oo n3 g i
2z =) 5 2 (%28 = HE 2
&5 = b 3 R - S £ L = g =
- E § - ??‘ g § 8.l 1;‘. : E }‘ ?i
o B3 v;_}'cg 2 ‘e 3 it b
EP 30 - 2gl - B A 13 o, g3
=R =< = 5 o 18 gk .},ﬁ
E - 9 2o = ’
0 b . B — o 8 v us 215 - - R
oI E min a-, 5 % I " g8/ 3
B w [l > o 8 5 . 8
(=R - 1 © 1 z
e EH B 3 "
Ev . 28l o o B &, N ¥ %
7 = 2 '4{% : Eg > § ?g?g .
o w | N 23 . 3 ohE] g,
| sl 2§§§”§ ch:d
8 s 2k 23 g Bz
5 2 L
' Sgg $  (i(ss00EY) 0500E I axseween seven (1)4z:8081
3B N oL o By (s AeN T
] . URI65.8%. - o 3 4] .
gi IR g K& 3 § ~
% {83 - & als
3 2 3 § w=
;2%3 . 65661, 3,51.0C.00N { riezet <
e Y s : M.LOGY.008 g &
o CYYAN g ; A z % : gg
; § 5 s 3 ; g, b;.z / g -
LI RR/A AR C # zizgg 8.
g g > ([ = s V2 \B o g a2
- P Lo = Ee
B s 1% % |5 b - §§§E§§ 1 kK
§ 1 r,(o’ %_a' ‘A{q’ '}'o . g // §5
gl e o o 5 _|E P 2
“g 2 '{T l"") }‘4’) = e‘"’) ‘b"’: ": = A » I -OOZ/ @ 5" §
& b > £ w I 3 i [~ &
g = z o
g2 Lis “ & i ®, 2ls g ] / < 2
& - Q N “ i o Y B ow ~E 8 23 § z z
- SEB BN I¥TE /¢ Bo,  2Ee . §§= X oz S
g 3 2 2/hs/ B s 88 53 ioggias /) g8 5
< 5 /] s /] s I iy nugl - 25 / §%.kag &
- Hla oyl - B N s
S H S Ao R NN A R
g . 3 K3 3 £ §.{§ k fic Bl §§ o .; é gg g'i
: B o wllal ®le 3 27y naasy ¥y zo8la B35 / gl
—-C‘-m-——-— gﬁg B ‘:o, e:b "“’o) & savzz ® V;O.L“ e / “w'§23 o
- o ¥ 88'9CZL E Ao % -
’ g%é;x B otost ———-T-Of-,—--u'i 00 2 00 N-— =7 \ RSty Sz '“'L,’L@Z?,—”
5 2 LR \m wumoce  Attachment E .
¥ - 80 Ly 0O N .93 oveo, .
weds e vy CREMIAS  Case No. MSW-W-08-1

~ @G. Galinato, Staff
5/28/08 Page10f2




o0

¢ l._O | ._ww_.._m T 0% KON L . \ 0. ol
(=) v o W o 4
: S»How_ E“_mu _mm Bﬂ. ‘ . PRIy Y RAe T B o
Fvos “ - ey * ” WPPVN 10T NI 930 ) .uu.n.w!q...m% W S~
. . ) u,...‘.u.... : WA 107 ONLSHS @ N mena (1] o o
G ONY’ GIUSUYS JdY SINGAIUNOTY NOUJWISIY AVLUNYS wuvwoae vz () s | Qe don | an
ANASVE TUNN SISINIId HONS SNOSHId ¥O3 SAUUNWE 39V/ : At =) M o o
zﬂﬂﬂ . : HO ¥3LvA 30 ONIIANS 3HL SIUVUISS30IN HOBM NLBHS . ANDd QUYVDYD v s WNOLIGOY = =

-1 . . VO “ONITIIMG, ‘ONITING: ANY 1ONHISNOD TIVHS U3INMO ON T80 K¢ 90D JUSVY B S o . c

. v e . 000/ M AVERE 32 X NN 138 3 © .5
oy Sl L4149 SI10Y 1 O0W a0t B¢ YO SEYIa 9 _ Z 5 R
. . o . u..:. F0NVS0/M WESH OF X 8/6 13§ [ " vand) " S < m
n . ONMOTIOS saasisa ] RG]
¥04 30M04 N3V ONV QELISUVS N338 JON JAWH £1 d3idviO S A I
‘08 FUL "300D OHYOI AB TINO3Y SV SNOWLDRIISIN ANVINYS b ; . E s o
P (B <00 W

ININLIVAIQ HITVY3H LOIMLSIA IVYINID °  sommowse ~— e

gg

%o
SSTHA ‘SN 107 ONS 0 08 HIYE NO LTd4 () 3Ald
N3PV NOWYOM ONY ‘2OVNIVIO ‘SHLMRLA ONENd 1003 {01)
NGL ¥ ONAYR SV ORIYNDSI) ASROH JWv SaNR 101 308 T L

- -
AN —— 0 P D

SoNRV3E J0 Sisva

58"
EIN00 NOLOR Of - S0NUR

_ 2002 | 23
OHYAI ‘ALNAOD VAV “Wd‘“3 1A “N Tl : TR oo
'S NOLLD3S 40 %/V.AN 3HL 40 2/1 S IHL NIHLIA < ryemmsmen
1 "ON NOISIAIQ8NS HONVY XDOHAOSYY 40 ‘T ¥OU1d ‘19 10T 40 NOISIAIGEASTY V 5, TR

TEETIvd B %008 4 02 NOISIAKIENS HONVY YOOHMOLLY




ARROWROCK RANCH
Well Readings on Meter Reading Dates

Well Meter Well Customer Reading Period
Well Meter Reading Production Total Usage for
Reading Thousand Million Million Customer
Dates Gallons Gallons Gallons Total Usage

06/01/07 49613

07/08/07 64509 14.896 11.738 6/1/07-7/7/07
08/07/07 81942 17.433 17.558 7/8/07-8/7/07
09/15/07 107578 25.636 24.411 8/7/07-9/15/07
10/15/07 116868 9.290 10.989 9/15/07-10/15/07
11/12/07 117681 0.813 0.807 10/15/07-11/12/07
12/17/07 117964 0.283 0.362 11/12/07-12/19/07
03/20/08 118860 0.896 0.974 12/19/07-3/20/08
04/29/08 123292 4432 5.052 3/20/08-4/29/08

Total 73.679 71.891

Attachment F

Attachment F

Case No. MSW-W-08-1
G. Galinato, Staff
5/28/08



IDAHO SPRINGS WATER COMPANY
PROPOSED TARIFF SCHEDULE
Rates for all customers:

Monthly Base Charge for Water Service: $81.60
(Includes the first 10,000 gallons of usage).

Variable charge for monthly usage above 10,000 gallons: $.000651 per each
gallon used over
10,000).

$35.00 Reconnection Fee during office hours, 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
Monday thru Friday except for the following holidays which fall on a
weekday: New Years Day, Memorial Day, 4th of July, Labor Day,
Thanksglvmg and Day after and Christmas Day.

$70.00 Reconnectxon Fee aﬁer ofﬁce hours.

$2,500.00 “Hook"-Up” to System Charge.

Attachment G

Case No. MSW-W-08-1
G. Galinato, Staff
5/28/08



Mayfield Springs Water Company, INC.

Rate Design Alternatives
Mayfield Water

Revenue Requirement: $39,435
Number of Customers (end of year): Residential = 52
Commercial (common) = 8

Residential Existing Company Proposed  |Staff Proposed
Base Charge $50.00 $81.60 $20.00
Vol in Base 0 10,000 10,000
Rate per 1000 gal $0.00 $0.65 $0.29
Base charge Revenue $31,200 $50,918 $12,480
Commodity Revenue SO $17,587 $7,719
Total Residential Rev. $31,200 $68,505 $20,199
Average Bill $50.00 $110 $32.37
% change from existing 0.0% 119.7% (35.3%)

Commercial (common) (a)

based on 8 customers
Base Charge $100.00 $81.60 $50.00
Vol in Base 0 10,000 10,000
Rate per 1000 gal $0.00 $0.65 $0.29
Base charge Revenue $800 $7,834 $4,800
Commodity Revenue S0 $32,890 $14,436
Commercial Revenue $800 540,724 $19,236
Average Bill $100.00 $424.20 $200.37
% change from existing 0.0% 324.2% 100.4%

Total Revenue $32,000.00 $109,228.56 $39,435.00
Revenue over (under) ($7,435.00) $69,793.56 $0.00
revenue requirement

Notes:

a) Assumes 8 common area accounts for 8 meters

“Attachment H

Case No. MSW-W-08-1
G. Galinato, Staff
5/28/08



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 28™ DAY OF MAY 2008,
SERVED THE FOREGOING COMMENTS OF THE COMMISSION STAFF IN CASE
NO. MSW-W-08-01, BY MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO
THE FOLLOWING: ‘

JOHN R. HAMMOND JR. TRENT NIEFFENEGGER

FISHER PUSCH & ALDERMAN IDAHO SPRINGS WATER CO. INC.
SUITE 500 PO BOX 344

101 S CAPITOL BLVD MERIDIAN, ID 83642

BOISE, ID 83701 EMAIL: trent@westparkco.com
EMAIL: jrh@fpa-law.com

ALDEN J HOLM CPA GERALD J. CORVINO

WEST VALLEY BUSINESS CENTER 11865 W TUSTIN LANE

9446 W FAIRVIEW AVE KUNA ID 83634-5032

BOISE ID 83704 EMAIL: gcorvino@yahoo.com

EMAIL: alden@treasurevalleycpa.com

D, Kool

SECRETARY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



